
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
Extraordinary Meeting 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

8 August 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 HAVERING COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE (Pages 1 - 358) 

 

 
  

 
 



 
CABINET 
 

August 8 2018 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Havering Community Infrastructure 
Levy – Draft Charging Schedule 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Damian White  

Leader of the Council 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore Director of Neighbourhoods 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Martyn Thomas Development and 
Transport Planning Manager 

Martyn.thomas@havering.gov.uk 

Tel : 01708 432845 

Policy context: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012) 

London Plan (2015) 

Havering Corporate Plan 2018/19 

Havering Local Development Framework 
(2008) 
Submission Havering Local Plan (2018) 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) 

Financial summary: 
 

The Community Infrastructure Levy is a 
potential income stream to be applied 
against Havering’s infrastructure 
requirements and will be used to 
complement Section 106 funding. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes – impact on more than two wards and 
income of more than £0.5m 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

January 2021 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [x] 
Places making Havering [x] 
Opportunities making Havering  [x] 
Connections making Havering  [x] 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Martyn.thomas@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1.1 This report is to provide an update on the latest position in preparing the 

Havering Community Infrastructure Levy (‘CIL’) following public consultation 
on the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule in 2015.  This report brings 
forward for approval a recommended Draft Charging Schedule and relevant 
supporting documents. 

 
1.2 The Draft Charging Schedule follows consideration of the responses to the 

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule.  It also takes account of updated 
evidence on infrastructure, the latest information on viability considerations 
consistent with the Local Plan evidence and the preparation and submission 
of the Havering Local Plan. 

 
1.3 The report also seeks Cabinet approval to consult the public for six weeks on 

the CIL Draft Charging Schedule and supporting documentation before they 
are submitted for Examination. The supporting items include an Infrastructure 
Funding Gap Report and a draft Regulation 123 list. The report seeks 
approval for the Havering CIL to be submitted for independent Examination. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

1. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

(a) Approve the Council’s responses to the representations submitted 
during the consultation in 2015 on the Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule  (Appendix 1);  

 
(b) Approve for public consultation, the following Proposed Submission 

documents, prior to their submission to the Secretary of State :  
 

 the Havering CIL Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix 2) as revised 
and updated from the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule; 
 

 the draft Regulation 123 list (Appendix 3) ; 
 

 the procedural and evidence based documentation supporting the 
Draft Charging Schedule as listed below : 

 
(i) Consultation Statement following consultation on the Preliminary 

Draft Charging Schedule (2018) (Appendix 1) 
(ii) Infrastructure Funding Gap Report (2018) (Appendix 4)  
(iii) Viability Assessment (2018) (Appendix 5) 
(iv) Infrastructure Delivery Plan (2018) (Appendix 6) 

Page 2



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
(c)  Delegate authority to the Director of Neighbourhoods, following 

consultation with the Leader, to finalise and approve the proposed 
Submission documents, as set out in 1(b) (above) for submission to the 
Secretary of State, including to: 

 
(i) make modifications to the Submission documents arising from 

consultation; 
 
(ii) submit the Draft Charging Schedule, the draft Regulation 123 

list, the Council’s responses to the representations submitted to 
the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule, and the necessary 
procedural and evidence base documentation, together with any 
proposed modifications, to the Secretary of State; 
 

(iii) make submissions to the Examiner in support of the Submission 
Draft Charging Schedule (including the supporting procedural 
and evidence base documentation); 
  

(iv) make modifications to the Submission documents during, and as 
a result of, the Examination process; 

 
(v) undertake any further consultation required during the 

Examination ; 
 
(d)  Approve the revocation of the Havering Planning Obligations 

Supplementary Planning Document (2013) on adoption of the CIL 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The structure of this report 
 
This report is in several sections: 
 
1. Background and context to the Havering Community Infrastructure Levy 
2. Progress on the Havering Community Infrastructure Levy 
3. The preparation of the recommended Draft Charging Schedule  
4. The recommended Draft Charging Schedule 
5. The recommended Havering CIL Regulation 123 list 
6. Public consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule and supporting items 
7. Moving the Havering CIL towards Examination after public consultation 
8. How will Havering use its CIL receipts  
9. Monitoring the Havering CIL 
10. Mayoral CIL 
11. Conclusions and next steps 
  

Page 3



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

1. Background and context to the Havering Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

What is the Community Infrastructure Levy? 
 
1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a legislative mechanism to enable 

local authorities to apply a financial levy on new building projects towards the 
cost of infrastructure.  The intention is that such funds, secured through the 
Havering CIL, will be put towards the cost of the new infrastructure envisaged 
by Havering’s planning and regeneration strategies especially the submitted 
Havering Local Plan which set out how the borough will develop over the next 
15 years. 

 
1.2 CIL is a monetary (pounds) per square metre financial levy on most new 

development and it must be used to help deliver infrastructure to support 
development.  CIL can be used to provide new infrastructure, increase the 
capacity of existing infrastructure or to repair failing existing infrastructure, if 
that is necessary to support development.  The CIL should not be used to 
remedy pre-existing deficiencies in infrastructure provision unless those 
deficiencies will be made more severe by new development. 
 

1.3 The CIL ‘charging schedule’ must be consistent with, and support the 
implementation of up to date (relevant) development plans.  The Havering CIL 
is being brought forward to be consistent with the current London Plan and 
the submitted Havering Local Plan (2018) in line with the relevant CIL 
Guidance.   
  

1.4 In preparing its CIL, the Council should ‘strike an appropriate balance 
between the desirability of f
[...]
ally published for public 
consultation.  The Council must also publish appropriate and available 

Page 11



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

evidence on infrastructure costs / other funding sources and economic 
viability that have informed the preparation of the Draft Charging Schedule. 
 

3.5 To that end, robust supporting evidence and justification for the recommended 
CIL charges has been prepared and is recommended for approval.  The 
documents recommended for approval include:  

 

 an Infrastructure Funding Gap Report (2018) to set out the infrastructure 
funding gap that the introduction of CIL is seeking to reduce (alongside 
other funding sources).  This is informed by the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (March 2018) which supported the Havering Local Plan  
 

 a draft Regulation 123 list of infrastructure projects or types that are 
intended to be funded by CIL.  The list forms part of the ‘appropriate 
available evidence’ for consideration at the forthcoming CIL examination 
(See Sections 5 & 7, respectively below) 
 

 a Viability assessment report (2018) 
 

 an Infrastructure Delivery Plan (2018) 
 

3.6 The Draft Charging Schedule also includes details of how CIL charges can be 
paid by means of instalments. 
 

4. The recommended Draft Charging Schedule 
 
4.1 The recommended Draft Charging Schedule is set out in Appendix 2.  The 

key points are: 
 

 retention of two charging zones for Havering  

 increases in some of the CIL charging rates 

 clarification on residential type uses that will be subject to CIL 

 definitions clarified 
 
4.2 The table following sets out the proposed CIL charges:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

Table 1 – Recommended Havering CIL Draft Charging Schedule 
 

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT  
(and Use Class) 

CIL RATE (£ PER M2 OF NET 
ADDITIONAL FLOORSPACE) 

ZONE A (NORTH) 
ZONE B 
(SOUTH) 

Open market residential (C3) £125 £55 

Private care/ retirement housing 
(excluding E
[...]
ential 
funding sources. 
 

5.2 The recommended Havering Regulation 123 list differentiates between : 
 

 types of infrastructure that the Council will make funding contributions 
towards through CIL 
 

 areas and on-site / off-site and site specific matters where planning 
obligations under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) or another source of funding will continue to be utilised to 
help deliver infrastructure through securing financial contributions from 
developers 

 
5.3 A copy of the recommended draft Regulation 123 list is set out in Appendix 3.  

It will be noted that :  
 

 the types of infrastructure that the Council will seek to use CIL monies for 
are listed in Column 1. None of these matters will be eligible for developer 
contributions secured through Section 106 planning obligations (to avoid 
‘double-dipping’) 
 

 there will be some infrastructure matters not covered by the Regulation 
123 list for which the Council will not seek CIL contributions.  It will 
continue to use planning obligations to secure them and these are listed in 
Column 2 and in the supporting text beneath the table 

 

 there are some specific elements of infrastructure not covered by the 
Regulation 123 list which are required to support identified growth and 
change in particular areas of Havering as set out in its planning and 
regeneration strategies and initiatives as well as supporting items such as 
the Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  The Council will seek funding through 
planning obligations for these rather than CIL and these are identified in 
Column 3  

 
5.4 In considering the assignment of infrastructure ‘types’ and ‘matters’ to the 

table in the Regulation 123 list, officers have had very careful regard to 
ensuring that the Council will be able to use most effectively, and efficiently, 
the funding that it secures from developers through both its CIL and planning 
obligations contributions and, importantly, that the ove
[...]
ts the need for 
infrastructure in Havering and, as necessary, it will amend the Regulation 123 
list. 

 
6. Public consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule and supporting 

items 
 
6.1 The public consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule will reflect the 

requirements of the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.   
 

6.2 It is recommended to comprise: 
 

 a 6 week public consultation period commencing in August 2018  

 latest position on CIL preparation and consultation documents being set 
out on the Council’s website  

 consultation documents being made available in all Havering libraries and 
at the PASC  

 Statutory Notice published  

 notification sent to those registered on the Council’s planning policy 
database 

 
Additionally: 

 

 correspondence from the Council to planning agents and developers will 
include reference to the latest stage in CIL preparation 
 

 text on the latest stage of CIL preparation will be included beneath the e-
mail ‘sign-off’ for all officers in the Council’s planning and economic 
development service(s) 

 
7. Moving the Havering CIL towards the Examination after public 

consultation 
 
7.1 At the conclusion of the Draft Charging Schedule stage public consultation, 

the Council will need to decide if it wishes to make any modifications to the 
proposed CIL before it is submitted for formal Examination by an independent 
Examiner.  The Council will need to take steps to inform people who were 

Page 16



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

invited to make comments on the Draft Charging Schedule that the revised 
draft Charging Schedule has been published.   
 

7.2 It is recommended that the approval of any modifications and submission of 
the CIL be delegated to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.   

 
7.3 The Council’s Statement of Community Involvement requires that the 

consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule stage of the Havering 
[...]
ring CIL 
 
9.1 The Council will be required to monitor its CIL performance including receipts 

and spending.  It is expected that this work will be led by staff with 
responsibility for infrastructure in the proposed restructure of the Council’s 
planning service. 

 
10. The London Mayor’s CIL 
 
10.1 The London Mayor has implemented his own CIL scheme to assist with 

strategic transport projects, specifically the funding of the Crossrail project.   
 

10.2 The current Mayoral CIL is expected to generate some £300m towards the 
£15 billion overall cost of the original Crossrail scheme.  All development 
(except schools and health facilities) has to contribute. 
 

10.3 The current Mayoral CIL applies to all London boroughs and there are 
differential rates across London.  The Mayor’s CIL has priority over any 
borough CIL and is a first charge on developments.  The applicable rate for 
Mayoral CIL in Havering is £20 per sqm.  Subject to a satisfactory outcome 
from the Examination, the Mayor is expected to introduce a revised Mayoral 
CIL in April 2019 (the charge for development in Havering will be £25 per sqm 
and this will replace the current Mayoral CIL charge. 
 

10.4 The legislation allows for, and the Mayor intends to, extend Mayoral CIL to 
secure contributions towards the cost of other strategic transport projects and 
programmes. 

 

Page 19



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

10.5 As with CILs across the rest of London, the proposed CIL rates for Havering 
will be over and above the payments that developers in Havering must pay in 
respect of any Mayoral CIL.   

 
11. Conclusion and next steps 
 
11.1 The Council is committed to the timely and efficient delivery of infrastructure to 

support residents and businesses in Havering.  When adopted CIL will provide 
a contribution towards helping ensure that Havering secures the infrastructure 
necessary to support the delivery of its planning and regeneration strategies.  
As such, it will help to ensure that residents are able to enjoy a high quality of 
life founded on the infrastructure that they need for day to day living.  It will 
assist also in ensuring that Havering remains a borough with a high quality 
environment and high levels of transport accessibility and connectivity where 
people want to live and businesses want to invest.  Notwithstanding the scope 
arising from CIL, it will remain essential, however, for the Council and other 
stakeholders to continue to explore every opportunity to secure funding from 
other sources to complement and augment CIL monies. 
 

11.2 Subject to Member approval, the Council will undertake public consultation on 
the Draft Charging Schedule and submit it to the Secretary of State for 
independent Examination. 

 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
12. Reasons for the decision: 
 
12.1. Improved infrastructure provision is necessary to support and complement 

development in Havering and to ensure that it is a place where people want 
to live and have a high quality of life and where businesses will want to 
invest.   

 
12.2. The Council has to look at every opportunity to secure funding towards the 

cost of infrastructure given the constraints on resources.   
 

12.3. A Community Infrastructure Levy scheme provides the opportunity for the 
Council to secure funding towards the cost of infrastructure necessary to 
support change and growth in Havering in line with its planning and 
regeneration strategies. 

 
13. Other options considered:  
 
13.1 The Council’s Planning Obligations Strategy Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) (adopted 2013) was prepared in the recognition that 
financial contributions from developers would be combined to be used 
towards the funding of infrastructure. It was envisaged that in due course the 
SPD would, with appropriate revisions and updating of the evidence base, 

Page 20



Cabinet, 08 August 2018 

 
 
 

 

assist the Council in bringing forward a Community Infrastructure Levy 
scheme for Havering. 
 

13.2 There are very limited genuine alternative options to preparing a Havering 
CIL.  Boroughs without a CIL are currently constrained as to how they can use 
funding secured from developments towards infrastructure because of the 
restrictions on ‘pooling’ contributions.   
 

13.3 The change and growth envisaged in the emerging Havering Local Plan (and 
other strategies such as the draft London Plan) must be accompanied by 
significant investment in infrastructure if that change and growth is to be 
accommodated effectively and to have a good ‘fit’ with existing development 
and communities.   
 

13.4 A Havering CIL will provide an important income stream towards the cost of 
that infrastructure.  It will not, however, be sufficient in itself to cover the total 
cost of the infrastructure.  The Council and other stakeholders will have a 
continuing responsibility to explore scope for other funding sources and to 
take steps to secure that (often in competition with other stakeholders). 
 

13.5 Havering bringing forward a CIL scheme responds to the current limitations 
identified elsewhere in this report from using Section 106 planning obligations 
to assist in funding infrastructure (including the ‘pooling’ restrictions).  
 

13.6 The proposed CIL charging rates and the geographical areas to which they 
will apply have been carefully considered by the consultants.  On balance, 
they are considered to achieve the best balance of potential CIL income 
against early adoption of the Havering CIL.  In the view of the consultants, the 
proposed CIL rates retain adequate / reasonable viability for developers and 
will not put the delivery of development and the Local Plan at risk.  
Consideration was afforded to recommending higher CIL rates and or 
additional charging zones, but this was felt to have an increased risk of both 
successful challenge and delay to the adoption of CIL. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
14. Legal implications
[...]
other requirements which make them unviable.  Exceptional circumstances relief can be activated 
and deactivated at any time and a notice of intention will be published by the Council. 

The Council proposes, at its discretion, to allow the value of land, where the land is transferred to the 
Council, and infrastructure provided to be offset against the chargeable amount of CIL.  The Council 

                                                 

2 Under the provisions and limitations of Regulations 55 and 57 of the CIL Regulations 2010 

Page 44



 INNER CIRCLE CONSULTING 

 

7 

proposes, at its discretion, to enter into agreements for a land payment to discharge part or all of a 
levy liability and may also enter into agreements to receive infrastructure as payment.  The value of 
land acquired and infrastructure provided as ‘payment in kind’ will be determined by the District Valuer 
(at the cost of the developer).  

The Council proposes that it may apply CIL funds to ‘administrative expenses’3 incurred in connection 
with CIL. 

The Council proposes to offer ‘discretionary charitable relief for investment activities'4 where a charity 
landowner will hold the development as an investment from which the profits are applied for charitable 
purposes.  This discretionary relief can be activated and deactivated at any time and a notice of 
intention will be published by the Council. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

                                                 

3 Under the provisions and limitations of Regulation 61 of the CIL Regulations 2010  
4 Under the provisions and limitations of Regulations 44-48 of the CIL Regulations 2010 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havering Community Infrastructure Levy 

 

Draft Regulation 123 list 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 

Page 47



Draft Regulation 123 list  

Overview 

The Council is committed to the timely and efficient delivery of infrastructure to support 
residents and businesses in Havering. When adopted CIL will provide an important 
contribution towards helping ensure that Havering secures the infrastructure necessary to 
support the delivery of its planning and regeneration strategies. As such, it will help to ensure 
that residents are able to enjoy a high quality of life founded on the infrastructure that they 
need for day to day living. It will assist also in ensuring that Havering remains a borough with 
a high quality environment and high levels of transport accessibility and connectivity where 
people want to live and businesses want to invest.  
 
It will remain necessary, however, for the Council and other stakeholders to continue to 
explore every opportunity to secure funding from other sources to complement and augment 
CIL monies. 

 

In accordance with Regulation 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
2010 (as amended), the Council has set out its approach towards funding infrastructure using 
CIL monies and funding infrastructure secured through planning obligations. 

The intention is to ensure that there is no duplication in the use of CIL and planning obligations 
for the same projects. 

The table below sets out: 

• those types of infrastructure that the Council will fund using CIL (Column 1) 
 

• those types of infrastructure that the Council will fund using planning obligations rather 
than CIL (Column 2) 
 

• specific infrastructure needed to support development  in Romford and Rainham and 
Beam Park that the Council will fund using planning obligations rather than CIL 
(Column 3) 

The Council intends that it will, or may, spend CIL on part or all of the cost of provision, 
improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of the  infrastructure, as listed in 
Column 1, to support development in Havering. Inclusion of infrastructure types  in this column 
does not imply priority, or that the Council will spend CIL on every item, or not spend CIL

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 August 2018  

(7.30  - 7.38 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 HAVERING COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Damian White introduced Martyn 
Thomas, Development and Transport Manager to present his report to 
Cabinet.   
 
Mr Thomas detailed the proposals for the Havering Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), stating that the Council recognises the delivery of 
infrastructure will be the key to successfully realising planning and 
regeneration strategies across Havering. The London Borough of Havering 
is committed to the timely and efficient delivery of infrastructure to support 
residents and businesses in Havering.   
 
CIL is a monetary ‘charge’ which will be placed on new development to 
secure a contribution towards the cost of infrastructure from developers.  



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 

CIL funds can be used to help provide new infrastructure, increase the 
capacity of existing infrastructure or to repair failing existing infrastructure. It 
cannot be used to remedy pre-existing deficiencies in infrastructure 
provision unless those deficiencies will be worsened by new development.                     
 
In line with statutory requirements for preparing a CIL, the report detailed a 
recommended Draft Charging Schedule and relevant supporting 
documents. 
CIL must have a sound and robust evidence base as it is subject to external 
scrutiny by an independent Examiner before it can be adopted.  
 
In preparing the CIL, the Council has taken account of its latest updated 
evidence on infrastructure and up to date information on viability 
considerations and the preparation and submission of the Havering Local 
Plan.           
 
The report recommends increased CIL charges for new residential 
development. Specifically, an increase for housing in the northern charging 
zone from £70 to £125 per sqm and a more modest increase for new 
housing in the southern charging zone (from £50 to £55 per sqm).          
                         
The supporting items depicted in the appendices include an Infrastructure 
Funding Gap Report and a draft Regulation 123 list. The former shows that 
the cost of the infrastructure necessary for growth in the Borough is much 
greater than the funding available for it and this justifies the Council seeking 
to implement a CIL scheme.  
The latter sets out which infrastructure the Council will seek to use CIL 
funding for and those which it will continue to use planning obligations for. 
 
Cabinet approval is sought to consult the public for six weeks on the CIL 
Draft Charging Schedule and supporting documentation before they are 
submitted for Examination.  
 
The Council will still continue to make use of Section 106 planning 
obligations to secure funding from developers and the CIL scheme will work 
alongside this well-established and successful mechanism. Planning 
obligations will continue to provide a valuable income stream towards the 
cost of infrastructure to support development. The CIL will not replace the 
current Planning Regulations but will work alongside them. 
 
Planning obligations will continue to have an important role in cases where 
a scheme needs on-site mitigation measures to make it acceptable in 
planning terms and where a development itself gives rise to a specific 
infrastructure requirement such as a school. The Council will also use 
planning obligations for certain other specific matters which will sit outside 
the CIL scheme (e.g. affordable housing, job brokerage and waste 
management). 
 
The Council must keep its CIL under review and will have to publish 
information about it (including how much it collects and how it spends it). 



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 

 
Adopting CIL will help the Council to ensure that residents are able to enjoy 
a high quality of life founded on the infrastructure that they need for day to 
day living.  It will assist also in ensuring that Havering remains a borough 
with a high quality environment and high levels of transport accessibility and 
connectivity where people want to live and businesses want to invest. 
 
Notwithstanding the scope arising from CIL, it will remain essential, for the 
Council and other stakeholders to continue to explore every opportunity to 
secure funding from other sources to complement and augment CIL monies. 
 
It was also noted that a Supplementary Agenda had been produced to 
recommend a revision to Table 1 in section 4 of the report which sets out 
the recommended CIL charging rates.  Cabinet agreed to receive the 
supplementary Agenda.  The revision concerns the definitions set out in the 
table and in the explanatory notes beneath it. 
 
Specifically, the adjustment provides an accurate description of the retail 
uses  
that will pay the respective CIL charges. It: 
 

 responds to representations made at the initial stage of public 
consultation 

 better reflects the viability assessment 

 places the Council in a stronger position to robustly justify its Draft 
Charging Schedule 

 
The table is also included in some of the supporting documents and these 
will be adjusted as necessary.    
 
Cabinet: 
 
Agreed to receive the supplementary Cabinet agenda and noted the 
amendments to be made to the report as detailed therein. 
 
In addition, Cabinet: 
 

(a) Approved the Council’s responses to the representations 
submitted during the consultation in 2015 on the Preliminary 
Draft Charging Schedule  (Appendix 1 of the report);  

 
(b) Approved for public consultation, the following Proposed 

Submission documents, prior to their submission to the 
Secretary of State :  

 

 the Havering CIL Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix 2) 
as revised and updated from the Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule; 
 

 the draft Regulation 123 list (Appendix 3) ; 



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 

 

 the procedural and evidence based documentation 
supporting the Draft Charging Schedule as listed below : 

 
(i) Consultation Statement following consultation on the 

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule (2018) (Appendix 
1) 

(ii) Infrastructure Funding Gap Report (2018) (Appendix 4)  
(iii) Viability Assessment (2018) (Appendix 5) 
(iv) Infrastructure Delivery Plan (2018) (Appendix 6) 

 
(c)  Delegated authority to the Director of Neighbourhoods, 

following consultation with the Leader, to finalise and approve 
the proposed Submission documents, as set out in 1(b) 
(above) for submission to the Secretary of State, including to: 

 
(i) make modifications to the Submission documents 

arising from consultation; 
 
(ii) submit the Draft Charging Schedule, the draft 

Regulation 123 list, the Council’s responses to the 
representations submitted to the Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule, and the necessary procedural and 
evidence base documentation, together with any 
proposed modifications, to the Secretary of State; 
 

(iii) make submissions to the Examiner in support of the 
Submission Draft Charging Schedule (including the 
supporting procedural and evidence base 
documentation); 
  

(iv) make modifications to the Submission documents 
during, and as a result of, the Examination process; 

 
(v) undertake any further consultation required during the 

Examination ; 
 
(d)  Approved the revocation of the Havering Planning Obligations 

Supplementary Planning Document (2013) on adoption of the 
CIL 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Cabinet, 8 August 2018 

 
 

 

 
 


